BUDGET AMENDMENT S - January 27, 2025

RECOMMENDATION:

The Administration recommends the listed budget amendments and transfers be approved.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

In accordance with the TEA budget and accounting procedures and guidelines, the District’s official budget includes
the General Fund, Food Service Fund, and the Debt Service Fund. The Board of Trustees should approve the
adoption of the budgets associated with these funds, and subsequent amendments, at the Fund Function level. Other
funds such as Special Revenue Funds for grants and capital projects are approved on a Project Basis; and
consequently, are not required to be approved with the same level of detail.

The administration routinely allows transfers of existing budgeted funds within the same fund function in order to
accommaodate the necessary operations of the requesting department or campus. These transfers usually become
necessary due to account coding requirements. Requests for transfers of existing funds between functions are
reviewed by the administration to ensure that the related expenditures will not exceed the overall approved budget at
the function level. These requests allowed at the administrative level are subject to final approval by the Board of
Trustees.

In addition to the transfers of existing budget funds outlined above, the Board of Trustees must approve requests for
new appropriations prior to expenditure. These requests include appropriations from fund balance, and
reappropriation of designated fund balances.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS:

Transfers: The Administration has reviewed the following transfers and determined that there will be no impact to
the budget.

Cross Function Transfer Summary

Description Increase (Decrease)
596
0
(726)
(4,056)
3,300
10,000

11 - Instruction

12 - Instructional Resources and Media Services

13 - Instructional Staff Development

21 - Instructional Administration

23 - Campus Administration

31 - Guidance and Counseling Services

32 - Social Work Services

33 - Health Services

34 - Transportation

36 - Co curricular / Extracurricular

41 - General Administration

51 - Maintenance

52 - Security

53 - Data Services

61 — Community Services

71 — Debt Service

81 — Facilities Acquisition & Construction

91 — Chapter 41 Payments

93 — Payments to Fiscal Agents

95 — Payments to JJAEP

99 — Other Intergovernmental Charges
Total Net Transfers
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REQUESTS for Re-APPROPRIATIONS:

New appropriations requested for vehicle repairs to insurance claims totaling $16,001.

New appropriations requested for proceeds received from surplus sale of District owned property totaling
$194,469. Amounts are budgeted to the departments selling surplus property to “augment” the departments

existing budget.

General Operating Fund Re-Appropriations Summary

Description

Official Budget

Increase/
(Decrease)

Amended
Budget

Revenues:
199-00-5745-0000-000-00-00-00000
199-00-7912-0000-000-00-00-00000

Total

Expenditures:
199-34-6243-341R-912-99-50-00000

199-34-6399-3400-912-99-50-00000
199-51-6319-51CU-915-99-50-00000

Total

0
0

0

16,199
60,000
488,354

564,553

16,001
194,469

210,470
16,001
168,229
26,240

210,470

Total Net Appropriations
(Revenues minus Expenditures)

ACTION REQUIRED

Board Approval

SUPPORT INFORMATION

Additional information provided upon request.
Contact: Randall Rau — Chief Financial Officer

16,001
194,469

210,470

32,200
228,229
514,594

775,023

0-




