BUDGET AMENDMENT 5 – January 27, 2025

RECOMMENDATION:

The Administration recommends the listed budget amendments and transfers be approved.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

In accordance with the TEA budget and accounting procedures and guidelines, the District's official budget includes the General Fund, Food Service Fund, and the Debt Service Fund. The Board of Trustees should approve the adoption of the budgets associated with these funds, and subsequent amendments, at the Fund Function level. Other funds such as Special Revenue Funds for grants and capital projects are approved on a *Project Basis*; and consequently, are not required to be approved with the same level of detail.

The administration routinely allows transfers of existing budgeted funds within the same fund function in order to accommodate the necessary operations of the requesting department or campus. These transfers usually become necessary due to account coding requirements. Requests for transfers of existing funds between functions are reviewed by the administration to ensure that the related expenditures will not exceed the overall approved budget at the function level. These requests allowed at the administrative level are subject to final approval by the Board of Trustees.

In addition to the transfers of existing budget funds outlined above, the Board of Trustees must approve requests for new appropriations prior to expenditure. These requests include appropriations from fund balance, and reappropriation of designated fund balances.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS:

Transfers: The Administration has reviewed the following transfers and determined that there will be no impact to the budget.

Description	Increase (D	Increase (Decrease)		
11 - Instruction	\$	596		
12 - Instructional Resources and Media Services	\$	0		
13 - Instructional Staff Development	\$	(726)		
21 - Instructional Administration	\$	(4,056)		
23 - Campus Administration	\$	3,300		
31 - Guidance and Counseling Services	\$	10,000		
32 - Social Work Services	\$	0		
33 - Health Services	\$	0		
34 - Transportation	\$	0		
36 - Co curricular / Extracurricular	\$	(8,320)		
41 - General Administration	\$	0		
51 - Maintenance	\$	0		
52 - Security	\$	0		
53 - Data Services	\$	0		
61 – Community Services	\$	(794)		
71 – Debt Service	\$	0		
81 – Facilities Acquisition & Construction	\$	0		
91 – Chapter 41 Payments	\$	0		
93 – Payments to Fiscal Agents	\$	0		
95 – Payments to JJAEP	\$	0		
99 – Other Intergovernmental Charges	\$	0		
Total Net Transfers	\$	\$0		

REQUESTS for Re-APPROPRIATIONS:

New appropriations requested for vehicle repairs to insurance claims totaling \$16,001.

New appropriations requested for proceeds received from surplus sale of District owned property totaling \$194,469. Amounts are budgeted to the departments selling surplus property to "augment" the departments existing budget.

General Operating Fund Re-Appropriations Summary							
Description	Of	ficial Budget		Increase/ (Decrease)		Amended Budget	
Revenues:		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				C	
199-00-5745-0000-000-00-00-00000	\$	0	\$	16,001	\$	16,001	
199-00-7912-0000-000-00-00-00000	\$	0	\$	194,469	\$	194,469	
Total	\$	0	\$	210,470	\$	210,470	
Expenditures:							
199-34-6243-34IR-912-99-50-00000	\$	16,199	\$	16,001	\$	32,200	
199-34-6399-3400-912-99-50-00000	\$	60,000	\$	168,229	\$	228,229	
199-51-6319-51CU-915-99-50-00000	\$	488,354	\$	26,240	\$	514,594	
Total	\$	564,553	\$	210,470	\$	775,023	
Total Net Appropriations (Revenues minus Expenditures)			\$	0			

ACTION REQUIRED

Board Approval

SUPPORT INFORMATION

Additional information provided upon request. Contact: Randall Rau – Chief Financial Officer